Six Months Financial Results

11

$ in millions except per share and unit
amounts Predecessor

2018
Six Months

Successor
2019

Six Months

Oil Production (Mbbls) 280 1,505 438%
Gas Production (MMcf) 43,364 74,077 71%
Production (MMcfe) 45,044 83,105 84%

Oil Price (Per Barrel) $65.12 $48.71 -25%
Gas Price (Per Mcf) $2.73 $2.55 -7%

Oil and Gas Sales (1) $136.6 $262.3 92%

Lifting Costs 29.4 59.1 101%
General and Administrative 12.7 14.7 16%
Depreciation, Depletion and Amort. 54.0 84.4 56%
Loss on Sales of Properties 35.4   -

Operating Income (Loss) before Taxes (1) $5.1 $104.1

Net Income (Loss) ($75.9) $35.0

Net Income (Loss) per Share ($4.99) $0.33

Net Income (Loss) per Share (2) ($1.01) $0.34

Adjusted EBITDAX $98.0 $190.2 94%

Cash Flow from Operations (3) $62.2 $137.0 120%

(1)   Includes Realized Hedging Gains and Losses

(3)   Excludes Working Capital Changes and Transaction Costs

(2)  Excludes Transaction Costs, Unrealized Gains or Losses from Derivatives, Impairments and the Amortization of Original
Issue Discount from Note Exchange in 2016.

  Pro Forma Operating Results
$ in thousands except per share and unit amounts

12

Gas production (MMcf) 40,928 67,639 108,567 74,077 130,956 205,033
Oil production (Mbbls) 695 11 706 1,505 20 1,525

Total production (MMcfe) 45,093 67,705 112,798 83,105 131,076 214,181

Natural gas sales $ 91,951 $ 166,772 $ 258,723 $ 182,083 $ 354,688 $ 536,771
Natural gas hedging settlements(1) 1,932 14,668 16,600 6,965 3,824 10,789

Total natural gas including hedging 93,883 181,440 275,323 189,048 358,512 547,560
Oil sales 36,165 659 36,824 72,914 1,165 74,079
Oil hedging settlements(1) 15 — 15 370 — 370

Total oil including hedging 36,180 659 36,839 73,284 1,165 74,449
Total oil and gas sales including hedging $ 130,063 $ 182,099 $ 312,162 $ 262,332 $ 359,677 $ 622,009

Average gas price (per Mcf) $ 2.25 $ 2.47 $ 2.38 $ 2.46 $ 2.71 $ 2.62
Average gas price including hedging (per Mcf) $ 2.29 $ 2.68 $ 2.54 $ 2.55 $ 2.74 $ 2.67
Average oil price (per barrel) $ 52.10 $ 59.94 $ 52.20 $ 48.46 $ 58.25 $ 48.58
Average oil price including hedging (per barrel) $ 52.12 $ 59.94 $ 52.22 $ 48.71 $ 58.25 $ 48.82
Average price (per Mcfe) $ 2.84 $ 2.47 $ 2.62 $ 3.07 $ 2.71 $ 2.85
Average price including hedging (per Mcfe) $ 2.88 $ 2.69 $ 2.77 $ 3.16 $ 2.74 $ 2.90

Production taxes $ 5,827 $ 3,356 $ 9,183 $ 11,766 $ 8,280 $ 20,046
Gathering and transportation $ 10,502 $ 20,015 $ 30,517 $ 17,932 $ 38,811 $ 56,743
Lease operating $ 14,452 $ 18,789 $ 33,241 $ 29,337 $ 34,261 $ 63,598

Production taxes (per Mcfe) $ 0.13 $ 0.05 $ 0.08 $ 0.14 $ 0.06 $ 0.09
Gathering and transportation (per Mcfe) $ 0.23 $ 0.30 $ 0.27 $ 0.22 $ 0.30 $ 0.26

Lease operating (per Mcfe) $ 0.32 $ 0.28 $ 0.30 $ 0.35 $ 0.26 $ 0.31

(1) Included in gain (loss) from derivative financial instruments in operating results

(2) Pro forma for an acquisition which completed on March 5, 2019

Covey
Park(2)

Pro Forma
Combined Comstock

For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2019 For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2019

Comstock
Covey

Park
Pro Forma
Combined

• New gathering contracts
in place on ~75% of
Haynesville assets

• Ongoing negotiations to
improve access to
premium* Gulf Coast
markets (two-thirds of
acquired Covey Park
production is marketed
off premium gulf coast
indexes)

• Near-term goal to
market more gas off
First of Month index
pricing to improve
correlation to hedges

• Gas price realizations
improved by 13¢/Mcf for
2Q19 when combined
with Covey Park

Protecting Margins:
Midstream and Marketing

Close Proximity to Numerous Gulf Coast Demand Centers

Robertson County

13

Perryville

Carthage

*Premium Gulf Coast markets include Henry Hub, Gillis, Transco 45 and HSC

Oil and Gas Hedging Program

Comstock targets having 50% to 60% of its future twelve
months oil and gas production hedged

14

Daily Volumes Hedged
Natural Gas (MMbtu/d) Crude Oil (Bbl/d)

Period Swaps Collars 3-Way Collars Total Collars
2019 3Q 475,508 116,179 140,000 731,688 3,413
2019 4Q 454,547 107,783 140,000 702,329 3,089
2019 Remaining 465,027 111,981 140,000 717,008 3,251

2020 1Q 320,564 100,549 110,000 531,113 4,857
2020 2Q 256,498 59,341 60,000 375,838 2,670
2020 3Q 253,839 9,783 60,000 323,621 1,957
2020 4Q 253,027 9,783 60,000 322,809 1,957
2020 FY 270,886 44,672 72,432 387,990 2,855
2021 FY 57,283 - - 57,283 -
2022 FY 30,000 - - 30,000 -

Weighted Average Hedge Prices
Natural Gas ($ MMbtu) Crude Oil ($ Bbl)

Period Swaps Collars 3-Way Collars Total WAVG1 Collars
2019 3Q $2.86 $2.40 / $3.43 $2.41 / $2.79 / $3.08 $2.78 $52.17 / $74.75
2019 4Q $2.85 $2.39 / $3.52 $2.41 / $2.79 / $3.08 $2.77 $45.00 / $65.63
2019 Remaining $2.86 $2.40 / $3.48 $2.41 / $2.79 / $3.08 $2.77 $48.76 / $70.42

2020 1Q $2.84 $2.52 / $3.89 $2.35 / $2.68 / $2.97 $2.75 $47.04 / $66.37
2020 2Q $2.80 $2.38 / $2.88 $2.33 / $2.63 / $2.99 $2.71 $50.00 / $65.14
2020 3Q $2.80 $2.50 / $3.05 $2.33 / $2.63 / $2.99 $2.76 $50.00 / $65.00